SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION NO. 1

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 4 /zg//a

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

TO LEASE NO

GS-05B-17728

ADDRESS OF PREMISES

901 N. SAGINAW STREET
FLINT, MICHIGAN 48503-1735

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
hereinafter called the Lessor, whose address is 4835 TOWNE CENTRE ROAD, SUITE 100, SAGINAW,
MICHIGAN 48604, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a change of ownership of the Premises that became effective February 26, 2010,
ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, 4835 TOWNE CENTRE ROAD, SUITE 100, SAGINAW, MICHIGAN
48604, a subsidiary of Wolgast Development, LLC and Central Property Development, incorporated,
became the successor-in-interest to ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, 2084 HASLER LAKE ROAD,
LAPEER, MICHIGAN 48446, the original Lessor, under Lease No. GS-05B-17728.

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to replace paragraphs 3, 25 and 26 of Standard Form 2 (SF-2) in
accordance with the change-of-ownership.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the
said Lease is amended, effective April 7, 2010, as follows:

Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) No. 1, is hereby issued to 1) Change ownership and payee
information; and 2) Replace paragraps 3, 25, and 26 of Lease No. GS-05B-17728.

Lease No. GS-05B-17728 is hereby amended to reflect that as of February 26, 2010, the Lessor and payee
is ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC. All correspondence to Lessor and payee shall be forwarded to
4835 TOWNE CENTRE ROAD, SUITE 100, SAGINAW, MICHIGAN 48604.

Old Lessor/Payee ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
2084 HASLER LAKE ROAD,
LAPEER, MICHIGAN 48446

New Lessor/Payee ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
4835 TOWNE CENTRE ROAD, SUITE 100
SAGINAW, MICHIGAN 48604

(Page 10f 2)
All ather terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in farce and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR :

“\mﬂum
TN 6 (Title)

(Abgdess)

UNITED ST, NISTRATION

BY Contracting Officer

{Official Title)
GSADC68-1176 (5PEEM computer generated form:JAN 92) GSA FORM 276 JUL 67/FEB 92




Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 1
Lease (GS-05B-17728
Page 2 of 2

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $395,836.55 ($27.35/RSF - $29.60/USF) at the
rate of $32,986.38 per month in arrears for years 1 — 7 and $314,643.02 ($21.74/RSF - 23.53/USF)
at the rate of $26,220.25 per month in arrears for years 8 — 10.

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:

ELBA ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
4835 TOWNE CENTRE ROAD, SUITE 100
SAGINAW, MICHIGAN 48604

25. The Lessor’s Tax Identification number is [l and the DUNS number is 829454037.

26. Central Contractor Registration (CCR.gov) must be completed no later than thirty (30) days prior
to the acceptance of space

The following Exhibits are hereby incorporated into the Lease No. GS-05-17728 and made part of the
permanent lease contract.

1. GSA 3518 Representations and Certifications, reflecting the change of ownership involving Wolgast
Development, LLC and Central Property Development, Inc, which replaced the original GSA Form
3518- Representations and Certifications that was signed by the original lessor/owner, Cliff Harvey.

2. A letter from Terri Huebner of Central Warehouse Company dated 3/15/2010 designating signatory
authority to Mr. Lynn Wolgast, Mr. Karl Schwartz, and Mr. Pat Wolgast of Wolgast Development,
LLC, and Mr. John Stroebel and Ms. Terri Huebner of Central Property Development, Inc.

3. Aletter from Terri Huebner of Central Warehouse Company dated 3/15/2010 outlining the transfer-
of-ownership of Elba Road Development, LLC ,

4. Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement of Elba Road Development, LLC

5. The Certificate of Amendment to the Articles of Organization for Elba Road Development LLC

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in farce and effect.

Lessor 4 (initials & date)
Governmen (initials & date)






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMI17728-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



